Scott BK#
BK10
BK11
BK14
BK14
BK15
BK15
BK15
BK17
BK18
BK19
BK19
BK19
BK20
BK22
BK22
BK27
BK27
BK28
BK28
BK29
BK29
BK29
BK29
BK30
BK30
BK32
BK33
BK35
BK35a
BK36
BK36
BK37
BK41
BK41
BK42
BK42
BK43
BK44
Bk45
BK46
BK46
BK47
BK48
BK49
BK51
BK51
BK52
BKS53
BKS53
BK54
BK54
BK54
BKS55

www.mountainsidestampsandcoins.com

MOUNTAINSIDE
Stamps, Coins and Currency
Mountainside, N.J. 07092
Tel: 908-419-9751. Email: tjacks@verizon.net

Tom Jacks, owner

UNITED STATES UNEXPLODED BOOKLET LIST

Scott #
300b(4)
301c(2)
3199(2)
319n(2)
3199(2)
319g(4)
319g(4)
3199(8)
331a(4)
331a(4)
331a(2)
331a(2)
332a(2)
332a(4)
332a(4)
374a(2)
374a(2)
375a(2)
375a(2)
375a(4)
375a(4)
375a(4)
375a(4)
375a(8)
375a(8)
405b(2)
405b(16)
406a(2)
406a(2)
405a(4)
406a(2)
406a(8)
424d(4)
424d(4)
424d(16)
424d(16)
424d(4),425E(4)
425e(2)
425e(4)
425e(8)
425e(8)
462a(4)
462a(16)
462a + 463a(4)
463a(4)
463a(4)
463a(8)
498e(4)
498e(4)
498e(16)
498e(16)
498e(16)
498e(4)

Condition

VF

XF
VF-XF
VF

VF
F-VF
XF

VF

VF
F-VF
VF
VF-XF
XF

VF

XF

VF
VE-XF
VF

XF
Fine
VF

VF
VE-XF
VF
XF-XF
XF

VF

XF
VE-XF
VE-XF
F-VF
F-VF
XF
VE-XF
VF

XF

XF
VE-XF
VF
F-VF
VE-XF
XF

VF
VE-XF
F-VF
VF

XF

VF

XF
F-VF
VF
F-VF
VF

Price
$5,000
2,800.
850.
1,100.
600.
1,100.
1,500.
2,500.
1,700.
1,200.
1,750.
2,000.
1,250.
2,250.
2,500.
1,750.
1,850.
750.
1,000.
1,400.
1,900.
2,000.
2,250.
2,500.
2,750.
1,350.
1,500.
950.
3,250.
1,350.
1,100.
1,500.
300.
450.
110.
150.
300.
450.
850.
900.
1,150.
750.
450.
850
1,200
1,250.
2,600.
275.
700.
70.
84. each
300.
65. each

Comments

Type im?

Type le

Type le, li, IL or ik

Type lj or In; car. rose
Type lo; exploded

Type Im

Type ik carmine rose
Type Ig or li

Type lo

Type la; front cover fault
Type la

Type la

Type In

Type lo

Type lo

Type lla

Type lla

Type lIb

Type lla or lIb

Type lla: back cover repaired.
Type lla: minor writing on back co
Type lla

Type lla

Type iia

Type iia

Type lle

Type lle

Type lla

Washboard Interleaves
Type llb

Type llb

Type llb: front cover fault
Type lIf

Type llg

Type lle

Type lle

Type lle

Type llg

Type IIf

Type lle cover creases
Type lle or lIf

Type llg

Type lle

Type llg

Type lig

Type lig

Type llg Hard to find
Type llh

Type llg; Hard to find type
Type llh

Type llg or lh

Type lle Better type
Type llj or llib


http://www.mountainsidestamps/

BK55
BK55
BK55
BK56
BK56
BK57
BK58
BK58
BK58
Bk58
BK58
BK58
BK58
BK59
BK59
BK59
BK59
BK59
BK60
BK60
BK61
BK61
BK61
BK62
BK62
BK63
BK63
BK64
BK65
BK66
BK67
BK68
BK68
BK68
BK68
BK69
BK69
BK70
BK70
BK71
BK71
BK71
BK72
BK73
BK74
BK74
BK74
BK75
BK75
BK76
BK76
BK77
BK77
BK79
BK79
BK79
BK80
BK80
BK80a
BK81
BK81
BK82

498e(4)

498e(4)

498e(4)
498e(4),499¢(4)
498e(4),499%¢(4)
498e(4),552a(4)
498e(4)

498e(4)

498e(4)
498E(4)
499¢(2)

499¢(2)

499¢(2)

499¢(4)

499¢(4)

499¢(4)

499¢(4)

499¢(4)

499¢(8)

499¢(8)

499¢(8)

499¢(8)

499¢(8)

501b(2)

501b(2)

502b(2)

502b(2)

Covers only
Covers only
552a(2)
552a(16)
552a(4),554c(4)
552a(4),554c(4)
552a(4),554c(4)
552a(4),554c(4)
554c¢(2)

554c¢(2)

554c(4)

554c(4)

554¢(8)

554¢(8)

554c(4)

583a(2)

583a(4)

583a(8)

632a(8)

632a(8)

632a(4)

632a(4)
632a(16)
632a(16)
632a(16)
632a(16)
632a(4),634d(4)
632a(4),634d(4)
632a(4),634d(4)
634d(2)

634d(2)

634d(2)

634d(4)

634d(4)

634d(8)

XF

VF

VF
F-VF
VF-XF
XF
VF-XF
VF
F-VF
VF-XF
VF-XF
F-VF
VF
F-VF
XF

XF

XF

XF
F-VF
XF
VF
F-VF
VF-XF
VF
VF-XF
VF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VF

VF

VF
F-VF
VE-XF
XF

XF

VF
VE-XF
XF
Fine
F-VF
VF

VF
F-VF
F-VF
VF

XF
F-VF
VF
F-VF
VF

VF

XF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VE-XF
F-VF
XF

VF

VF
F-VF

$95.
115.
225.

60

. each

70.
100.
250.
550.
250.
400.
250.
350.
500.
300.
450.
450.
450.
450.
500.

1,000.
800.
800.

1,250.
400.
450.
225.
275.

1,250.

2,000.

70
600

.each

80.
200.
350.
400.

400

. each

850.
850.
950.
500.
900.

1,250

. each

700.
850.
1,000.
1,200.
1,500.
55.
300.
500.
575.
2,750.
3,500.
100.
85.
250.
10.
90.
2,250.
14.
300.
$30.

Type llj or llIb
Type lli

Type llla
Type lig, 11h or 1lj
Type lig, I1h or 1l
Type Ilj

Type llg; large seal

Type llh; large seal

Type lli

Type lli

Type Ilj

Type llla; rare type

Type llla; rare type

Type llg writing on front cover
Type llg 27mm seal

Type iih 27mm seal

Type Ili 25mm seal

Type iiJ 25mm seal

Type Ilh;writing on front cover
Type lig

Type llj; minor writing on fc
Type llj; plate #'s; writing on fc
Type llla

Type llh

Type llh

Type llh

Type llh

AEF1

AEF2

Type llic

Type llic or llid

Type llic

Type llid

Type llid

Type IVa

Type lllb or llic

Type IVa; rarer covers

Type IVA

Type llid

Type llic or llid.

Type llid; minor front cover scuff
Type llic or llid

Type IVb*

Type IVb

Type IVb

Type IVb

Type IVb

Type IVc or IVd

Type IVb

Type IVb

Type IVb; wax paper or glassine
Type IVb. Hard to find

Type IVd. New type discovered.
Type IVc, 26mm seal

Type IVc, 24mm seal

Type IVc-1Vd, 24 mm seal
Type IVc

Type IVb

Type IVb; cellophane interleaves
Type IVc

Type IVb

Type IVc: 0.90 in. seal



BK82
BK82
BK83
BK84
BK84
BK84a
BK85
BK86
BK86
BK87
BK87
BK89
BK89
BK90
BK91
BK92
BK92
BK93
BK94
BK94
BK95
BK96
BK97
BK98
BK99
BK99
BK100
BK100
BK101
BK101
BK101 freak
BK102
BK102
BK102
BK103
BK103
BK103
BK103
BK104
BK104a
BK105
BK105a
BK106
BK107
BK108
BK109
BK109
BK109
BK109
BK110
BK111
BK112
BK112
BK112
BK113
BK113
BK113
BK114
BK115
BK115
BK115
BK115

634d(8)
634d(8)
634a(8)
720b(2)
720b(2)
720b(2)
720b(2)
804b(4)
804b(4)
804b(16)
804b(16)
804b(4),806b(4)
804b(4),806b(4)
804b(4)
804b(16)
804b(4),806b(4)
804b(4),806b(4)
804b(4),806b(4)
806b(8)
806b(8)
806h(8)
806b(2)
806b(2)
806b(4)
806b(4)
806b(4)
807a(2)
807a(2)
807a(4)
807a(4)
807a(4)
807a(2)
807a(2)
807a(2)
807a(4)
807a(4)
807a(4)
807a(4)
1035a(2)
1035f(2)
1035a(4)
1035f(4)
1036a(4)
1036a(4)
1036a(4)
1036a(4)
1036a(4)
1036(4)
1036(4)
1213a(4)
1213a(4)
1213a(4)
1213a(4)
1213a(4)
1213a(4)
1213a(4)
1213a(4)
1213a(4)
1213c(4)
1213c(4)
1213c(4)
1213c(4)

VE-XF
VF
vXF
VE-XF
VE-XF
XF-S
VE-XF
F-VF
VE-XF
F-VF
VF
F-VF
VE-XF
VF

VF

VF

VF

VF
F-VF
VE-XF
VF

XF

VF
F-VF
VF
VE-XF
VF

XF
F-VF
VF

VF

VF
VE-XF
VF

VF

VF

VF

VF

VF

VF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VF

VF

VF

VF

VF

VF

VF

VF
VE-XF
VF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VE-XF

$45.
235.
800.
110.
110.
3,400.
325.
60.
80ew.
450.
500.
110.
125.

500.
25.
100.
35.
300.
350.
1,250.
15.
70.
40.
60.
75.
65.
85.
600.
700.
1,250.
18.
30.
90.
40.
70.
175.
175.
20.
26.
26.
30.
50.
28.
135.
15.
25.
90.
60.
25.
110.
70.
75.
100.
10.
115.
40.
200.
20.
55.
30.
10.

Type IVc

Type 1Vc(IVd) 0.96 in. seal
Type IVb

Type IVc

Type Ivd

Type IVc cellophane interleaving
Type IvVd

3 mm spacing

3 mm spacing

3 mm spacing

3 mm spacing

3 mm spacing

3 mm spacing

2.5 mm spacing

2.5 mm spacing

Large seal (0.96 “)

3 mm
3mm
2.5 mm

3 mm spacing

3 mm spacing

3 mm spacing

3 mm spacing

no gum on panes
Type IVe

Type IVd
#22437,38 UL(100%)
Type IVe

Type IVd

#23283 UL (100%)
#23284 UL (100%)

Dry printing

Dry printing

difficult to find
Type VC

Type VA

Type VB

#26154 UL(100%)
Slogan 1

Slogan 2

Slogan 2

Various #'s (70%)
Hi Brite paper
Slogan 3, type Via
Slogan 3, type Vib
Slogan 3, type Vic
Slogan 2, tagged
Slogan 3, type Via
Slogan 3; type Vib
Slogan 3, type Vic
Slogan 3, type Vid



BK115
BK115
BK119
BK119
BK123
BK125
BK126
BK128
BK132
BK137
BK138
BK138
BK140B
BK142
BK142
BK142
BK142
BK142c
BK143
BK144
BK144
BK144
BK146
BK147
BK148
BK149
BK151a
BK153a
BK159a
BK160
BK169
BK170 error
BK171a
BK174a
BK178b
BK178f
BK191 error
BK197
BK197
BK197
BK197
BK215a
BK237
BK270

BKC1
BKC1
BKC1
BKC1
BKC1
BKC1
BKC2
BKC3
BKC4
BKC4
BKC4
BKC4
BKC4
BKC4a
BKC4a
BKC5 or 6
BKC7 or 8

1213c(4)
1213c(4)
1393a(3)+1278a(1)
1393h(4)
1595¢(3), no 1595d
1510c(2)

1515d, C79a
1595¢(3), no 1595b
1590a, 1620b
1889a

1893b

1893b

1909a(1)
1949b(2)
1949b(2
1949b(2)
1949b(2)
1949f(2)
2113a(2)

2116a (2)
2116a(1) Dummy
2116a(1) Dummy
2121a(1)
2121a+b
2122a(1)
2122¢c(1)
2197c(1)
2201b(2)
2283c(2)

2285(1)

2441, 2441c
2443a(1), 2443c(1)
2474b(4)
2484a(2)

2492e f

2429b,f

2566¢(1)
2583a(2)
2583a(2)
2593Bc(1)
2593Bc(1)
2833b(4)

3048b, 3048c
3248a-c

Cl10a(2)
Cl10a(2)
Cl10a(2)
Cl10a(2)
Cl10a(2)
Cl10a(2)
C25a(2)
C25a(4)
C39a(2)
C39a(2)
C39a(2)
C39a(2)
C39a(2)
C39¢(2)
C39¢(2)
C51a(2)
C60a(2)

VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF

VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF

VF

VF-XF
XF

VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
XF

VF-XF

F-VF
VF
F-VF
VF
VF-XF
VF

VF

VF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF

$175.
100.
175.
1,000.
225.
125.
100.
225.
18.
25. each
55.
150.
50.
60.
50.
75. each
120.
90. each
300.
90.
25.
25.
50.
400.
55.
55.
90.
80.
70.
275.
850.
800.
250.
90.
45,
215.
350.
35.
70.
125.
235.
500.
165.
45,

$175.
200.
200.
220.
250.
400.
8.
15.
23.
30.
150.
150.
50.
45,
125.
12. each
13. each

Type IVc- panes inverted

Type Vic-fold over 1 pane

Type Vlic (wrong cover) scarce
Tagging Omitted*

Face value = $3.07, not $2.99
fold over on 1 pane

Large miscut

Error-3 panes of 8, no pane of 7

#s 11 through 16.
Imp. panes vert.
Pane of 6, not 8

#16

#18

#9, 15 or 16 on bottom pane
#26; joint line on left
#50r6

Pl # 2

Blackish cover

Blank covers and panes
Blank panes only
Complete set of 6 covers
violet color missing

Untagged

Error booklet

Red removed from sky
#2122; double bud
Pink omitted on 1 pane
Blue omitted*

White omitted

PL. #3221

top pane colors omitted
Pl. #s 1111 or 2222.

Pl. #2232 low gloss gum
Pl. #4444

Pl. #2333

black omitted on 4 panes

Position B
Position J

Position K

Type llc, wet printing
Type lld, wet printing
Pl. #24263 90%

PlL.# 24264 100%
First day cancel
Type lId, dry printing
“not issued variety”



BKC9 C64b(2)
BKC10 C64b(5)
BKC11 C64b(2)
BKC11 C64b(2)
BKC12 C64b(5)
BKC13 C64b(5)
BKC15 C64b(2)
BKC16 C64c(2)
BKC16 C64c(2)
BKC17 C64c(2)
BKC18 C64c(5)
BKC19 C64c(5)
BKC19 C64c(5)
BKC20 C72b(5)
BKC21 C72b(2)
BKC22 or 23 C78a(1) or C79a(1)
BKC22 C78a(2
BKC22 C78a(2)
BKC22 C78a, 1280c
BKC22 C78a(2)
BKC23

Ql1

QlI2,3,4,5

Ql2

Ql4

Dummy—BK102 with purple panes
Dummy purple pane from IV-D-2
Dummy—BK109 with purple pages

Dummy—BK112 var.- 4 blank pages
Dummy—BK112 var.-4 blank pages

Dummy—BK 116 with purple pages
Dummy—BK 116 with purple pages
Dummy--- BK117 with purple panes
Dummy—BK 120 with purple pages
Dummy---BKC6 or 7-white pages
Dummy—BKC21 var.-2 ftpo pages
Dummy--

Dummy—BK144

Dummy—BK150

Dummy

Dummy

Postal Savings PS11b(5)

Savings Sla

Savings S6a

Savings S6a

Savings S7a

War Savings  WS7b(5)
War Savings  WS7b(5)
War Savings  WS8b(4)
War Savings  WS8b(4)
Telegraph 157016
Telegraph 16T99 to 103

Telegraph
Potato stamps RI114a panes(8)
Potato stamps RI114a panes(16)
Potato stamps RI118a panes(8)
Potato stamps RI118a panes(16)
Xmas stamps WX56

Wheaton
Wheaton

Type 1
Type lla

15T029(5),15t030(4)

VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
F-VF

VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF

VF

VE-XF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VE-XF
VF

VF

VF

VF

VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF

VF-XF
VF-XF

20.
30.
25.
45,
265.
275.
95.
60.
65.
475.
350.
10.
20.
11.
. each
. each
75.
85.
100.
100.
300.
90.
. each
25.
25.
550.
225.
160.
120.
45,
185.
400.
125.
125.
90.
250.
40.
17.
300.
325.
350.

275.
750.

70.
140.
550.
225.
250.
185.
200.

75.
150.
550.
160.
320.
160.
320.
100.

600.
250.

each
each

Type Va
Type llid

Type Vc
Type Vb
Hard to find

Type IvVd

Type IVb or IVc
Type Vla or Vib
Type Vlla or Vllib

Extra width covers

#32995 -90%, #29329-55%
100% #32464, #32965
#33458-100%, #32966-70%
Miscut and stapled at wrong end
First insurance bk

Re-valued 20 to 25 or 40 cents
Re-valued to 45 cents

BIA DMY IV-D-2 (TDB3)

TPD2

BIA DMY V-a-1 (TDB5)

BIA DMY Vi a-red stamp (TDB11)
BIA DMY VI.c-red stamp (TDB12)
BIA DMY Vll-a (TDB13)

No dummy handstamp-APS cert.
BIA DMY VIll-b (TDB14)

BIA DMY VIll-c TDB15)

BIA Dummy Air Ill-a (TDB9)

BIA AIR VII.b.2 (TDB17b)

TBD27

TBD32a

TBD36

TBD43b

TDB45b

Booklet of 5 panes-vertical EE’s
Booklet of 5 panes-dry print
Booklet of 1 pane

Booklet of 2 panes

Booklet of 2 panes

Booklet of 5 panes

Vertical EE bars(2)

Booklet of 4 panes

Vertical EE bars(2)
Telegraphs-10 panes
West. Union-$2.50 value
Postal telegraph

8 panes of 12-2 Ib

16 panes of 12-2 |b

8 panes of 12-50 Ib

16 panes of 12-50 Ib
Booklet of 10 panes

Hard to find
One staple hole



Wheaton
Seattle SONS-6

Ft. Lauderdale Provisional of BK143
Ft. Lauderdale Provisional of BK153

Covers only:
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers

Type lIb

Type Ik (BC2A)
Type Im (BC2A)
Type In (BC2A)
Type lo (BC2A)
Type Ic (BC2B)
Type le (BC2B)
Type Im (BC2B)
Type In (BC2B)
Type lo (BC2B)
Type le (BC2B)
Type Ig (BC2B)
Type lj (BC2B)
Type Ik (BC2B)
Type li (BC2B)
Type Ik (BC2A)
Type Im (BC2A)
Type Im (BC2A)
Type lo (BC2A)
Type If (BC2A)
Type Ig (BC2A)
Type li (BC2A)
Type li (BC2A)
Type |j

Type lj (BC2A)
Type lo (BC2A)
Type le (BC2B
Type le (BC2B)
Type Ig (BC2B)
Type Ik (BC2B)
Type Ik (BC2B)
Type li (BC2B)
Type Im (BC2B)
Type Im (BC2B)
Type lo (BC2B)
Type lo (BC2B)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lo (BC2B)
Type lo (BC2A)
Type lo (BC2B)
Type Im (BC2B)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lIb (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lIb (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lIb (BC3)
Type llIb (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type llb (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type b (BC3)
Type lle (BC4A)
Type lle (BC4A)
Type lle (BC4B)

VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF
VF-XF

VF
XF
XF
XF
Fine
XF
XF
XF
VF
XF
VF
VG
XF
VE-XF
XF
fine
XF
XF
XF
XF
Fine
XF
VF
XF
XF
VG
XF
XF
XF
XF
VF
XF
XF
VF
XF
VF
VE-XF
XF
VF
VF
XF
VF
VF
XF
XF
VF
VF
Vi
Fine
VF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
VF
XF

$100.
250.
600.
600.

150.
150.
150.
150.

95.
150.
150.
150.

125

150.
125.
95.
150.
150.
150.
100.
150.
150.
150.
150.
100.
150.
125.
150.
200.
50.
150.
150.
150.
150.
150.
150.
150.
100.
150.
125.
125.
150.
125.
125.
150.
100.
125.
150.
150.
100.
100.
100.
50.
100.
150.
150.
150.
150.
100.
75.
$100.

Two staple holes

(12-23)

25 cents-green (BK10)
25 cents-green (BK10)
25 cents-buff (BK10)
25 cents-buff (BK10)
25 Cents-buff (BK11)
25 cents-buff (BK12)
25 cents-buff (BK14)
25 cents-buff (BK14)
25 cents-buff (BK14)
25 cents-buff (BK14)
25 cents-buff (BK14)
25 cents-buff (BK14)
25 cents-buff (BK14)
25 cents-buff (BK14)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
25 cents-buff (BK15)
49 cents-pink (BK16)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
97 cents-green (BK17)
25 cents-green (BK19)
25 cents-green (BK20)
49 cents-buff (BK21)
97 cents-green (BK23)
97 cents-green (BK23)
25 cents-buff (BK24)
25 cents-pink (BK25)
97 cents-gray (BK26)
25 cents-buff (BK27)
25 cents-green (BK27)
25 cents-buff (BK28)
25 cents-buff (BK28)
25 cents-pink (BK29)
25 cents-pink (BK29)
25 cents-pink (BK29)
97 cents-gray (BK30)
97 cents-gray (BK30)
25 cents-gray (BK31)
25 cents-gray (BK31)
25 cents-green (BK32)
97 cents-lav (BK33)
73 cents-white (BK34)



Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Covers
Canal Zone:

Type lla (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lIb (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lIb (BC3)
Type lla (BC3)
Type lle (BC5A)
Type lle (BC5A)
Type lle (BC4A)
Type IIf (BC4A)
Type lle (BC4A)
Type lle (BC4B)
Type IIf (BC4B)
Type llg (BC4B)
Type lle (BC5A)
Type IIf (BC5A)
Type llg (BC5A)
Type lle (BC5A)
Type IIf (BC5A)
Type llg (BC5A)
Type lle (BC5A)
Type IIf (BC5A)
Type llg (BC5A)
Type iie (BC4A)
Type lle (BC4B)
Type Ilh (BC4A)
Type lilg (BC4A)
Type lIh (BC4A)
Type lli (BC6A)
Type llj (BC6A)
Type llla (BC6a)
Typelllb (BC6A)
Type llic (BCB6A)
Type lIh (BC5A)
Type lii (BC5A)
Type llla (BC5A)
Type llIb (BC5A)
Type lIh (BC5A)
Type lli (BC5A)
Type llj (BC5A)
Type lli (BC5A)
Type llj (BC6C)
Type lig (BC4B)
Type lIh (BC4B)
Type llj (BC4B)
Type llj (BC4B)
Type llj (BC4B)
Type llic (BC4B)
Type llid (BC4B)
Type IIh (BC6B)
Type IIh (BC6B)
Type (BC7)
Type llid (BC5A)
Type Vb (BC5A)
Type Vb (BC6C)
Type 1Vd (BC5A)
Type IVc (BC9A)
Type 1Vd (BC9A)
Type 1Vd (BC9A)
Type la (BC8)
Type lic (BC10)

F-VF

XF
\%i
XF
XF
XF
VF
VF
XF
XF
VF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
VF
XF
VF
XF
Fine
XF
XF
XF
XF
VF
XF
XF
VF
VF
VF
VF
VF
VF
XF
XF
XF
XF
VF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF
Fine
VF
XF
XF
XF
XF
XF

$100.
150.
125.
150.
150.
150.
75.
75.
100.
100.
75.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
75.
100.
75.
100.
50.
100.
100.
75.
75.
50.
50.
50.
25.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
75.
75.
75.
75.
150.
50.
75.
50.
50.
35.
75.
75.
75.
100.
1,500.

50.
25.
15.
100.
25.
50.
25.
25.

25 cents-buff (BK35)
25 cents-buff (BK35)
25 cents-buff (BK35)
49 cents-pink (BK36)
49 cents-pink (BK36)
97 cents-gray (BK37)
25 cents-buff (BK38)
49 cents-blue (BK40)
25 cents-green (BK41)
25 cents-green (BK41)
97 cents-lav. (BK42)
73 cents-white (BK43)
73 cents-white (BK43)
73 cents-white- (BK43)
25 cents-buff (BK44)
25 cents-buff (BK44)
25 cents-buff (BK44)
49 cents-pink (BK45)
49 cents-pink BK45)
49 cents-pink (BK45)
97 cents-blue (BK46)
97 cents-blue (BK46)
97 cents-blue (BK46)
97 cents-lav. (BK48)
73 cents-white BK49)
25 cents-green (BK53)
97 cents-lav. (BK54)
97 cents-lav. (BK54)
25 cents-green (BK55)
25 cents-green (BK55)
25 cents-green (BK55)
25 cents-green (BK55)
25 cents-green (BK55)
25 cents-buff (BK58)
25 cents-buff (BK58)
25 cents buff (BK58)
25 cents-buff (BK58)
49 cents-pink (BK59)
49 cents-pink (BK59)
49 cents-pink (BK59)
97 cents-blue (BK60)
97 cents-blue (BK61)
73 cents-white (BK56)
73 cents-white (BK56)
73 cents-white) BK56)
73 cents-off-white (BK56)
73 cents-white (BK57)
73 cents-white (BK57)
73 cents-white (BK57)
73 cents-violet (BK62)
73 cents-violet (BK63)
$6.00-2 cent AEF

25 cents-buff (BK72)
25 cents-buff (BK72)
97 cents-blue (BK73)
25 cents-green (BK75)
97 cents-blue (BK83)
37 cents-buff (BK100)
73 cents-violet (BK101)
61 cents-buff (BKC1)
73 cents-buff (BKC4-FDC)



Philippines

71e(4)

106a(2)
106a(4)
115¢(2)
115¢(2)
117a(2)
117b(2)

285a(2)

VF
VF
VF
VF
VF
VF
VF

VF

$400.
65.
100.
425.
650.
85.
350.

4,250.

Booklet of 4 panes
Booklet of 2 panes
Booklet of 4 panes
Booklet of 2 panes
Booklet of 2 panes; plate #s
Booklet of 2 panes
Booklet of 2 panes

Booklet of 4 panes-PF cert
10-24



